

AUG 12 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER
LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SHELL PETROLEUM N.V., SUCCESSOR TO ROYAL DUTCH
PETROLEUM COMPANY, AND THE SHELL TRANSPORT
AND TRADING COMPANY, LTD., FORMERLY KNOWN AS
THE "SHELL" TRANSPORT AND TRADING COMPANY,
P.L.C.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROWAN D. WILSON
Counsel of Record

RORY O. MILLSON
THOMAS G. RAFFERTY
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-7475
Telephone: (212) 474-1000
rwilson@cravath.com

August 12, 2011 *Counsel for Respondents*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESviii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Factual Background 3

 B. Proceedings Below 4

 1. The District Court’s Decision 4

 2. The Appeal..... 5

 3. The Second Circuit’s Decision 7

 4. The Petitions for Rehearing 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 9

 I. CERTIORARI IS UNWARRANTED TO
 DECIDE WHETHER DISMISSAL SHOULD
 HAVE BEEN UNDER RULE 12(B)(1) OR
 12(B)(6). 9

 A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Does Not
 Conflict with Any Decision of This Court.... 10

 B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Does Not
 Conflict with the Decisions of Any Other
 Court of Appeals. 13

 C. Whether Corporate Liability Is an Issue
 of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Is
 Irrelevant to the Outcome of the Case. 15

	Page
II. CERTIORARI IS UNWARRANTED TO DECIDE WHETHER THE ATS PROVIDES JURISDICTION OVER CORPORATIONS.....	16
A. The Second Circuit's Decision Is a Straightforward Application of <i>Sosa</i>	17
1. The Second Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict with the Language, History, or Purpose of the ATS.....	18
2. The Second Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict with <i>Sosa</i> Footnote Twenty.....	22
3. The Second Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict with <i>Sosa</i> 's View of the Role of Federal Common Law.....	23
4. The Second Circuit's Decision Did Not Improperly Ignore General Principles of Law Common to Legal Systems.....	27
B. The Second Circuit's Decision Is Not as Far-Reaching as <i>Kiobel</i> Suggests.....	29
C. This Case Presents a Poor Vehicle Through Which to Address Corporate Liability Under the ATS.....	30
D. Review of the Issue of Corporate Liability Under the ATS Is Premature.....	35

	Page
CONCLUSION	36
 APPENDIX	
Order Denying Motion to Recall the Mandate, <i>Kiobel, et al. v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., et al.</i> , Nos. 06-4800-cv, 06-4876-cv (2d Cir. Mar. 1, 2011)	1a
Declaration of Babatunde Aribido, <i>Wiwa, et al., v. Shell Petroleum Dev. Co. of Nigeria Ltd.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 2665, <i>Kiobel, et al. v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., et al.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7618 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)	3a
Declaration of Robbert van der Vlist, <i>Wiwa, et al., v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., et al.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 8386 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 1997), ECF No. 3.....	8a
Declaration of Jyoti Munsiff, <i>Wiwa, et al., v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., et al.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 8386 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 1997), ECF No. 3.....	13a
Brief of Appellees/Cross-Appellants, <i>Kiobel, et al. v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., et al.</i> , Nos. 06-4800-cv, 06-4876-cv (2d Cir. June 6, 2007)	17a

	Page
Reply Brief for Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees, <i>Kiobel, et al. v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., et al.</i> , Nos. 06-4800-cv, 06-4876-cv (2d Cir. July 6, 2007)	83a
Reply Brief of Appellees/Cross-Appellants, <i>Kiobel, et al. v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., et al.</i> , Nos. 06-4800-cv, 06-4876-cv (2d Cir. July 24, 2007)	152a
Letter from Carey R. D'Avino to the Court, <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan, et al. v. Talisman Energy Inc., et al.</i> , No. 07-0016-cv (2d Cir. Jan. 23, 2009)	190a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	11, 12
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	8
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1908 (4th Cir.).....	35
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (No. 1,607) (D. S.C. 1795).....	19
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26, 34
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	25
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	24
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , Nos. 09-7125, 09-7127, 09-7134, 09-7135, 2011 WL 2652384 (D.C. Cir. July 8, 2011)	3, 10, 31, 35

<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2009)	20
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	24, 28
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	28, 29
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	3, 10, 35
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	13
<i>Herero People's Reparations Corp. v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.</i> , 370 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	28
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	30
<i>Liu Bo Shan v. China Constr. Bank Corp.</i> , No. 10-2992-cv, 2011 WL 1681995 (2d Cir. May 5, 2011).....	30
<i>Mohamad v. Rajoub</i> , 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26, 34

<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	35
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	11, 12
<i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (No. 9,895) (D. Pa. 1793)	20
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010)	11, 12
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	2, 14, 35
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , Nos. 02-56256, 02-56390 (9th Cir.)	35
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	passim
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11, 12
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	16
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22

<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	16
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	14
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	33
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	15

Statutes & Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78aa	12
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	12
17 U.S.C. § 501(a)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	5, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1338	12
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (Alien Tort Statute).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (Torture Victim Protection Act).....	24, 26, 34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3)	12
42 U.S.C. § 11046	12

Other Authorities

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 19

Audio Recording of Oral Argument,
*Kiobel, et al. v. Royal Dutch Petroleum
Co., et al.*, Nos. 06-480-cv 06-4876-cv
(2d Cir. Jan. 12, 2009)..... 7

CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE,
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, 106TH CONG.,
TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL
AGREEMENTS: THE ROLE OF THE
UNITED STATES SENATE
(Comm. Print 2001) 33

Control Council Proclamation No. 1 27

JOSEPH BORKIN, THE CRIME AND
PUNISHMENT OF I.G. FARBEN (1978)..... 27

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN
RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES
(1987) 28

United States Senate Resolution of
Advice and Consent to Ratification of
the International Covenant on Civil
and Political Rights, 138 Cong. Rec.
8068 (1992) 33

United States Senate Resolution of
Ratification, United Nations
Convention Against Torture and Other
Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment, 136 Cong.
Rec. S17486 (daily ed., Oct. 27, 1990) 33
